APRIL 9, 1962

A Regular meeting of the Municipal Council was held in the
Council Chambers, Municipal Hall, LS5LS5 East Grandview-Douglas
Highway on Monday, April 9, 1962 at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT : Reeve Emmott in the Chair;

Councillors Clark, Harper,
Hicks, Kalyk, MacSorley and
Prittie

ABSENT: Councillors Blalr and Edwards

Reverend A. N. Banks led in Opening Prayer.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That Councillor Edwards be granted
leave of absence from this meeting."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the Minutes of the meetings held
March 26th and April 2nd, 1962 be adopted
as written and confirmed,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Reeve Emmott then proclaimed the week of April 8th to April
14th as "Chamber of Commerce'" week.

Mr. C. Linton, Vice=President of the Burnaby Chamber of
Commerce and Mr. A. J. Macdonald, Executive Secretary of thﬁ
Chamber, appeared and Mr, Linton presented an aerial photogVaph

ot the Centennial Pavilion.

He added that similar photographs would be hung on all ferries
travelling to and from Vancouver lIsland.

On behalf of the Chamber, Mr. Linton thanked the Council for
the past co-operation which it has shown to the Chamber of
Commerce.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNC:!LLOR HARPER:

"That all of the below listed cor-
respondence be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mrs. L. E. Reid wrote expressing her views with respect to the
matter of the control of dogs.




Page 458

COUNCILLOR A. BLAIR ARRIVED AT THE MEETING.

MOVED BY COUMCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED B COUNCILLOR CLARK:

“That Mrs. Reid be advised of the
considerations given by Council to
the matter of controlling dogs, and
of the reasons why the license fees
for dogs were recently increased."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

President, Vancouver international Festival, submitted a letter
thanking Council for a grant in the amount of $500.00.

Treasurer, The Boy Scouts Association, Burnaby Heights District
wrote thanking Council for a g.-ant in the amount o? $750.00.

Honorary Treasurer, The United Church Home for Girls, submitted
a letter thanking Council for a grant Tn the amount of $500.00.

Executive Director, Lower Mainland Regional Planning Board of

B. C., wrote anising that the budget of the Board gor the year
1962 has been ratified by 26 out of 27 Municipal Councils and is
therefore the approved and official budget for the current year.

Mavor, Clity of Port Coquitlam, submitted a letter seeking
endorsation of a proposal to conduct a survey to determine the
feasibility, practicability and desirability, of constructing a
canal to conncct the easterl!y point of Burrard Inlet with the
Pitt River.

The Mayor asked that Council transmit its decision on this
request to the Federal Minister of Public Works.

MOVED BY COUNTILLOR PR!TTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the proposa! of the City of Port
Coquitlam,as outlined in the {etter from
the Mayor, be endorsed and the Federal
Minister of Public Works be so informed."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. F. Crowhurst forwarded a copy of a letter addressed to the
R.C.M.P. In which he expressed the view that the protection
received by businesses in the vicinity of Hastings Street and
Sperling Avenue from the Police is inadequate.

Municipal Manager reported verbally that the R.C.M.P. had
investigated this complaint and discussed it with Mr. Crowhurst.
He advised that closer surveillance was kept of Mr. Crowhurst's
building by the Police Department after the first break-in and
that because the second break-in was accomplished by the complete
removal of a window from its sash, the patrolling Constable
failed to notice the point of entry when checking the building.

The Manager added that the R.C.M.P. had informed him that Mr.
Crowhurst appeared quite satisfied with the explanations

provided by the attending Officer during the interview with Mr.
Crowhurst,




Page 459

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLA{R:

“"That the Council now resolve itself
into Committee of the Whole."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

REPORT OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE

Your Committee met on Tuesday, April 3rd and discussed the East
Hastings Street widening project with emphasis on the procedure
to be followed in the future by this Corporation on the

acquisition of the required lands preparatory to the widening
of this Highway.

Discussions centered around requirements for right of way

purposes in the 3800 and 3900 Blocks and the section between
Cliff Avenue and Fell Avenuve.

It was reported to the Committee that the 4OOO Block was nearing
completion in that the Provincial Government were completing the
paving works; ornamenteal lighting is being installed, the high
tension lines which existed along the Highway had been removed,
drainage work was completed, and curb and gutter was proceeding
to completion. The Department of Highways hoped to have the
pavement completed very shortiy if the weather holds.

The circumstances leading up to the widening of the 4000 Block
and the removal of the Safeway Store at the western end of the
L4100 Block were reviewed. Originally the three blocks were to
be considered for wideninc but the response in the 4000 Block
was much more ancouraging than that in the 3800 and 3900 Blocks
and the Council decided to proceed with the one block only., The
estimated cost, being $225,000.00 for this .one block, was
approved by the Department of Municipal Affairs on condition
that the Council agreed to proceed with this project by a
unanimous decision and further that the dedication of the land
for the widening was on a gratis basis. The Council decided to
proceed and the owners of oroperty in the 3800 and 3900 Blocks
were advised by letter from the Reevels office.

Assurances given within the 4000 Block originally did not
materialize as enthusiastically once the Corporation began work
and delays were caused as a result. |[n total costs the
completed job for the entire Hastings Street widening project
to date would run approximately $53,000.00 over the sum so far
aﬁpropriated. A further appropriation will be required from
the Tax Sale Moneys Trust to make up the overage.

A rough estimate of the land acquisition and building removal
within the 3800 - 3900 Blocks is - 3800 Block - $165,000.00,
3900 Block - $200,000.00, Total - $365,000.00. The Tax Sale
Land Reserve does not contain sufficient funds to withstand
expenditures to this total.

Further considerations were given to the eastern portion of the
Highway in the vicinity of Sperling Avenue. 1t is estimated
that the cost of acquiring the additional right of way along the
south side of Hastings Street between Cliff Avenue and Kensington
Avenue was $55,000.00. Extra services will have to be provided
by the Corporation in addition to this including drainage, pole
relocations and street lighting. The Highway design by the
Department of Highways must be provided before these extra costs
are known. Considerable school traffic prevails along the
section east of Speriing Avenue leading to the Westridge School
and it was suggested Lhat the widening improvements and general
tidying ur ¢ thic ~=n2 oaz o=’ desiravle. The Department of

. ere . emE——— - e =



Page 460

Highways are willing to proceed with this section during the
current year.

Special problems are fouid in the section imnediately east of
Springer Avenue in that the widening will seriously affect the
residential development along the south side and it was agreed
that the Council's attention should be directed toward the

eastern end at this time where expenses of the widening were
less and so that considerations of right of way acquisitions
in the 3800 and 3900 Blocks might be continued, even though
completion of these blocks couid not be undertaken immediately.

Two suggestions wzare presented to the Committee:

(1) That this Corporation proceed with the acquisition of the
necessary property to widen the right of way of Hastings
Street between C!iff Avenue and Fell Avenue.

(2) That a Fund be established tc enable the Corporation to
negotiate for the removeal of buildings for acquisition
of the necessary rignt of way in the 3800 and 3900 Blocks
with env property ovner within those blocks desirous of
entering into such negotiations on a similar basis to
those corducted for property owners in the 4000 Block.

Your Committee would recommend the folliowing course of action
for the Hastings Street Widening and future capital needs:

(1) That this Corporatior formally request the Department of
Highways to comaletc the widening of Hastings Street
betweer Fell Avenue and Cliff Avenue and that this
Corporation proceed to fulfil its obligations to make
this possible.

(2) That the sum of $200,000.00 be appropriated in the current.

Budget for the purpose of mreeting special capital needs
of the Municipa.ity including a continuation of the East
Hastings Street project,

(3) That this Corpcration advise the property owners in the
3900 Blozk tast Hastings 3treet that the Council is
prepared to neqotiate the acquisition of the necessary
prcperty for the widening of Hastings Street subject to
the land being conveyad to the Corporation for the sum
of $1.CO0 and subject to the Corporation not being held to
a fixecd date for the Highway widening.

(4) That this Corporation advise the property owners in the
3800 Block that the Council is prepared to negotiate
the acquisition of road widening strips from individual
properties in the came manner as tnose in the 3900 Block.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the recomrendation of the Committee
be adopted."

CARR:ED UNANiMOUSLY

(2) Lane 0iling - Ward's Paving and Oiling Company (North
surrey) .
The Committec reporied thot the above roted firm has been

ergaged in lare oiling activities in this Municipality and
that it has hezn chergiag o few 07 SL,GC pe- kouceho'd for

4—




Page L6]

this service. The Committee pointed out that no prior approvals
of the Corporation were obtained and the firm has been advised

of the need to enter into a formal arrangement through the
Engineering Department,

The Committee recommended that allowance be granted the firm
to fulfil its current commitments, subject to the operators

discussing a formal arrangement with this Corporation before
undertaking any further work,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recommendation of the Committee
be adopted.™

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(3) Rest Homes.

Your Committee would recommend that the following outstanding
applications for Welfare Institutions licenses to operate
Rest Homes in the Municipaliiy be approved and the Chief
Inspector of Welfare Institutions be so advised:

# of Persons
(1) Mrs. Jessie Harasymow, 1281 Sherlock Avenue LN

(2) Mrs. E. McLennan, 5586 Rumble Street 2

(3) Everett Rest Home, 8062 -12th Avenue
(This is a reapplication by a new owner
of the Everett Res: Home which has

operated for some time). 13
(4) Mrs. Wesley R. Dahl, 8454 -12th Avenue 5
(5) Cathkin House, 56¢3 Grandview-Douglas Hwy. 8
(6) Bethel Rest Home, 5488 Patterson Avenue 12

(7) B. C. Christian Institute, 3735 Myrtle
Street (This is an application to increase

the capacity of this Rest Home from 50 to
55 persons). 55

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

“That the recommendation of the Committee
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Reeve Emmcit zubmitted a report recommending that the
Municipal Treasurer be authorized to attend a Conference of
the Municipal Finance Officers' Association which is being

?gég in Boston, Massachusetts, between May 27th and May 31st,

He also recommended that the Treasurer be authorized to visit

the City of Montreal on route for the purpose of contacting
financial houses in that City.



Page 462

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recor mendations of the Receve
be adopted.™

CARR{ED UNANIMOUSLY

Reeve Emmott submitted the following resolution recommending
that it be forwarded to the Canadian Federation of Mayors and

Municipalities for consideration at the forthcoming Convention -

of the Federation:

"WHEREAS the Govermment of Canada through the inclusion in
the National Housing Act of Part VIB entitled 'Loans for
Municipal Sewage Treatment Projects', has recognized the need
for Federal Aid in the control of land and water pollution;

AND WHEREAS the departmental interpretation of this part
restricts cost-sharing to sewage treatment plants and certain
sewerage trunks notwithstanding the essential character of
all parts of a system;

AND WHEREAS the establishment of the deadline of March 3lst,
1963 for cost-sharing participation can and does have a
restrictive effect on the projected sewerage program of a
municipality;

THEREFORE BE T RESOLVED that the Canadian Federation of Mayors
and Municipalities petition for the amendment of this section
of the National Housing Act to:

(1) broaden the application of aid to include the
whole of a sewerage system rather than to
specific works within the system; and

(2) to extend the eligibility deadline for cost-
?gzring from the present date of March 31,

3.Il

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendation of the Reeve
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MUNICIPAL MANAGER -- REPORT NO. 1S, 1962.

(1) Sperling Avenue between Grandview=Douglas Highway and
Lougheed Highway.

The Manager submitted a report advising of the practicability
of improving the road surface of the above portion of Sperling
Avenue explaining the problems which would be encountered if
such improvements were made and indicating the future role

of Sperling Avenue as a result of the construction of the
Freeway.

He also produced estimates of the cost of resurfacing the
subject portion of Sperling Avenue, as follows:

(a) The portion between Sprott Street

and Lougheed Highway - $12,190.00
(b) The portion from Srprott Street
south to the ~“remeasv - $12,430.00

------------IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘



Page 463

He added that enquiries are being made of the few private
owners in the section of Sperling Avenue in question as to
whether or not they would be interested in paving the Avenue
as a Local Improvement.

The Manager recommended that in view of the unknown water and
sewer features involved in reconstructing Sperling Avenue, no
action be taken at this time to improve the road surface but

that the possibility of doing it by Local Improvement means
be further explored.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(2) Sewer -~ Colleen and Chutter Area.

The Manager reported that the above noted Streets are capable
of being sewered with the exception of the westerly 255 feet
of Colleen Street. He added that the residents in this area
have expressed a desire to obtain a higher street development
and it is the opinion that underground work should be com-
pleted before any surface works are considered.

The Manager advised that the estimated cost of installing a
sanitary sewer, inciuding the necessary house connections and
a special crossing of the creek to connect with the Greater
Vancouver Sewerage and Crainage Districk trunk, would be
$28,750.00. He pointed out that 50 homes would be served and
that some easements would be required.

The Manager further reported that the estimated cost of a twin
installation (storm and sanitary) is $64,785.00 and that if
this service was provided, curbs and storm drainage facilities
could be constructed as a part of the surface works.

The Manager advised that drsp!te the saving involved in a
twin installation and the fact that a complete street
development would result, it is considered that this
expenditure is too high for the size of the area and the
number of homes involved.

He recommended that Council approve the installation of a
sanitary sewer system for the area in question.

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNC!LLOR CLARK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE REEVE DECLARED A RECESS AT 8:50 P.M.
THE COUNCiL RECONVEMNED AT 9:00 P.M.

(3) Lot 19, Block 7, D. L.'s 116/136, Plan 1236 (3815 Hastings

——

Street).

The Manager reported that an application to purchase the above
described proparty "2s bean received from a Mr. Wong and that




Page hLéh

it is the intention of the applicant to develop the property
for use in conjunction with his present garden shop operation
on adjoining land.

He advised that there is a vacant old building on the subject
property and that the Building Department has recommended
demolition of this building.

The Manager further reported that the Land Department has no
objection to the lot being placed in a sale position provided
the building is brought into compliance with building and
sanitation regulations by the successful purchaser.

The Manager added that the Planning Department has recommended
against the sale of the property for the folldwing reasons:

(a) There seems to be little demand for property in this
block at the present time, as evidenced by the fact that
there is vacant property more suitable for development
topographically available in the block.

(b) Due to a rather severe grade on the property and the
manner in which the property to the west has been
excavated, only limited use could be made of this single
lot. Consolidation with property to the east could
overcome this problem.

(c) The dominant land use in the block is residential.

(d) The rehabilitation of the existing dwelling could give
rise to another problem in the future should the
purchasei wish to extend commercial use of the property.

The Manager advised that he had informed Mr. Wong of the
negative recommendation and had discussed the possibility of

a lease arrangement without the house on the property. The
Manager advised that Mr. Wong had indicated he was interested
and, as a result, the Land Agent was asked to determine a
reasonable lease fee; which amount was set ‘at $420.00 per year
plus taxes.

MOVED BY COUNCiLLOR BLA{R,
SZCONDED BY COUHCILLOR HICKS:

"That the subject matter of the report

be referred back to the Municipal Manager

for further consideration on the basis that
the subject lot could be leased for a period
of ten years, with the annual lease fee being
prorated on the basis of the expenditure of
the lessee in developing the property and,

if the Municipality should desire to cancel
the lease before the term expires, then the
lessee be reimbursed the amount outstanding."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(4) Proposed Local Improvement Paving Programme - 1962,

The Manager submitted cost reports prepared by the Municipal
Engineer covering the abcve noted programme, as follows:




i P ca—

SUBMITTED HEREIN AS REQUIRED BY SeECTION 601 oF THR MUNICIPAL AGT 1S A COST REPORT RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF ASPHALTIC
CONCRETE PAVING ON THE UNDERMENTIONED STREETS.,

THE SCHEDULE

(a)
(8)
(c)
(p)
()
(F)
(¢)
(H)
(0

20!
28"
28!
28!
36"
36!
46!
42!

24!

IS SEGREGATED

INTO STANDARDS OF CONSTRUGCTION RELATED TO STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES AND STREET WIDTHS AS FOLLOWS:

INTERIM STANDARD ON ALL STREETS WHERE NO UNDERGROUND STORM DRAINAGE FAGILITIES EX181.

WIDTH — LOCAL RESIDENTIAL STREETS WHERE STORM DRA!NAGE FACILITIES ARE INSTALLED,

WIDTH

WiDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

WiTH

WITH

WITH

W1TH

WITH

WITH

WiTH

5!
5!

CONCRETE CURB WALKS — RESIDENTIAL STREETS WITH STORM DRAINAGE INSTALLED,

CONCRETE GCURBS — RESIDENTIAL STREETS W{TH STORM DRAINAGE INSTALLED,

CONCRETE CURBS -~ RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR STREETS WITH STORM DRAINAGE INSTALLED.

5!

CONCRETE CURB WALKS,

CONCRETE CURBS — ARTERIAL STREETS WITH STORM DRAINAGE INSTALLED.

CONCRETE CURBS — COMMERCIAL STREETS WITH STORM DRAINAGE INSTALLED.

5!

CURBS AND WIDENED AREA

=~ THIS

IS A SPECIAL TREATMENT FOR ONE SPECIFIC STREET.

gt abed




Page 466

NorTH DisTRicT - 20' PAvEMENT W DTH

STATUTARY

STREET FROM To LENGTH CORP. SHARE TotalL CosT
Ausrey ST, STRATFORD AVE. CLiFF Ave, 4300 $ 2,350, $ 29,400.
BETA AVE. CamBRIDGE ST, Penzance DR, 400 1,000, 3,990,
BROADWAY NoRTH Roap ~ WPL Lt. 46, SD L7.13,14,15

D.L.15, PL.21455 1100! 830, 8,660.
CLiFr AvVE. K1TCHENER ST, HasTInGs ST, 3360 3,150, 25,560,
CHARLES ST. KENS INGTON AVE, SPeERLING AVE, 1320 500, 6,240,
CHARLES ST, CARLETON AVE. Mapison Ave, 700° 2,260, 5,880.
CARNEGIE ST. KENSINGTON AVE. BrookLYN AVE. 800! 420, 3,360.
CurTis ST, FeLL Ave, HoLpom AvVE, 2700 3,150, 42,500,
Dawson S7.625'W. of MaDison AVE, Rosser AVE. 1325¢ 2,325, 20,425,
*DawsoN ST, ROSSER AVE, WiLLINGDON AVE, 700! 1,575, 11,000,
Dawson S71. W1LLINGDON AVE, Beta Ave, 1350' 3,670. 24,925,
ELLESMERE AVE. HasTiIngs ST, CapiToL DR, 550! 1,500, 7,750,
Frances ST, GROVE AVE. SPERL ING AVE, 310! 680, 2,115,
GROVE AVE, DunNeDIN ST,+ HasTings ST, 1810! 3,350, 15,200,
GeorGia ST. HowaRD Ave, HoLpom AvE, 1020 840, 8,460,
GeorGla ST, DeLTa AVE. SPRANGER AVE, 1060! 840, 8,930.
Georgia ST, WPL Lot 5 GrRoOVE AVE, 870! 275. 4,550,
Goring Sv, HoLpom Ave, WPL Lot E 450! 1,925, 17,225,
HaLiFax St. HoLpom Ave, Howarp Ave, 630! 600, 7,600,
HaLiFax ST, DELTA AVE, SPRINGER AVE, 1100! 1,800, 19,800,
HoLpom Ave, LouGHEED H1GHWAY GorRING ST, 560" 4,550, 25,125,
Juneau ST, Rosser AVE, WiLLINGDON AVE, 700! 1,050, 7,350.
KeENSINGTON AVE, Ki1TCHENER ST, Ausrey ST, 1220! 1,575. 9,600,
KENS INGTON AVE, Ausrey ST, CurTIs ST, 640! 1,100. 7,100.
KENS INGTON AVE. HaviFax St, WiNncH ST, 700! 1,200, 8,800,
Mapison Ave, LouGHEED HIGHwWAY Dawsown St. 630" 1,150, 7,280,
Mapison AvE, Dawson St. 350" SouTtH 350! 500. 3,300.
Napi1er ST, DouGLas Roap BounparYy Roap 750! 1,150, 8,650,
NaPIER ST, KENS INGTON AVE, SPERLING AVE, 1260 810, 9,950,
Nap1ER ST, FeLL Ave. KensinGTon Ave, 1290 840. 10,820,
PaRrxer ST, HoLpom Ave. HowaRD AVE. 680! 1,575, 10,700.
PARKER ST, SPRINGER AVE, DeLTa Ave. 1050 1,000, 9,950,
PARKER ST, BounparY ROAD MacDoNaLD AVE. 17007 1,050, 17,850,
PanDora ST, HoLpom Ave. - Warwick Ave, 730! 1,100. 8,065,




NorTH DisTrIcT - 20" PavemenT WiDTH (ConT'D.)

STATUTARY

STREET FROM To LENGTH CORP. SHARE TotaL CosT
STRATFORD AVE, AuBrey ST, CurTIS ST, 700" $ 525, 3,670.
STRATFORD AVE, HasTiINGgs ST, PanDora ST, 8501 630. 5,350.
SHERLOCK AVE, K1TCHENER ST, CurTIs ST, 1360 790. 10,700.
Union ST, KENSINGTON AVE, Duncan AVE. 2080! 2,600, 16,380,
WaRwICK AVE, HaLiFax S7, Sumas ST, 690! 1,680, 5,090.
WHiTSELL Ave, GRAVELEY ST, Wicciam ST, 1360 840. 14,130,

*WiLLiam ST, GILMORE AVE. MacDonaLD AVE, 530! 1,150. 6,120,
diteiam ST, DougLas RoaD MacDonaLp Ave, 630" 1,150, 7,280.
WiLL1am ST, BounpaRY RoaD DoucLas Roap 16701 1,150. 16,770,
CenTRE DisTRicT = 20' PAVEMENT WiDTH
ArcoLa ST. HaLL Ave, WALKER AVE, 560" 1,000. 5,580.
Branpcy ST, fNmAN AVE, PatTERSON AVE, 600! 1,050. 6,300.
BaLmoraL ST, HaLt Ave. WALKER AvEe, 560" 1,000. 5,580.
BeLL AvE. CamerON ST, LouGHEED HiGHwAY 870! 1,260. 10,960,
BARKER AVE. Fir Sr, Moscrop ST. 630" 950. 6,600.
CotLeen ST, PHiLLIPS AVE, CHR1ISDALE AVE, 300! 850, 2,520,
DenBI1GH AVE, Irving ST, OakLanD ST, 1300 2,100, 13,650,
18TH Avenve 1s7T STREET NewcoMBE STREET 820! 800, 6,040,
18TH AVvENUE HuMPHR1ES AVENUE WPL Lot 47 300! 420, 2,520,
ELweLL ST, GRANDVIEW HI1GHWAY 6TH STREET 1200 1,300, 15,400,
FarriINGTOV ST, fnman Ave. PaTTERSON AVE, 600" 1,000, 5,980.
15TH AVENUE WRIGHT ST. Newcomse ST, 720! 300. 6,420.
GiLLey Ave. BRYANT ST. Berwick ST, 1100! 2,200. 8,100,
Harowick ST, GRANDVIEW HiGHwAY WESTMINSTER AVE. 1050 420, 8,800.
HaLLiGaN ST, SALISBURY AVE, WALKBR AVE, 350! 525, 1,730,

*HARKEN ST, PioneeR Ave, EPL L7¥. 3, BLk.13, D,L.33 200! 950, 1,830.
Hunter S, Keswick Ave, BeLL Ave, 500" 1,200. 6,000,
IMPERIAL ST, GRIFFITHS AVE, WALKER AVE, 1150 2,100. 8,500.
IrRvING ST, ELcIn ST, DurFeriIn ST, 430! 1,050, 4,500,

*KaLyk Ave, AvONDALE ST, - NPL 100, BLk.7/9, D.L. 68,

PL.15180 440! 315, 2,820,
Keswick Ave, CameroN ST, LouGHEED HigHwaY 350! 1,470, 5,240.
LozeLLs Ave, GOVERNMENT RoaD NPL LT.23, Rem, D.L, 43 1750" 1,600, 18,400.
LaureL ST,. BounDaRY ROAD SMITH AVE, 920! 900. 8,280.
McBriDE ST, SALISBURY AVE, WPL Lt.1, Bux.2,D.L.95, 650" 420, 5,450.

9n obeg




Page 468

CentRe DisTRicT - 20' PavemeNT WiDTH (Cont'p,)

STATUTARY
STREET From To LENGTH CORP. SHARE TotaL CosT
MoRLEY ST, GRANDV |EW HiGHWAY Si1xTH ST, 1120° $ 1,000, $ 11,250,
Newcowmse ST, 11TH AVENUE 127K AVENUE - 400! 900. 3,600.
NorroLk ST, Rovar Oak Ave, DougLas Roap 1700°" 1,800, 17,850.
19TH AVENUE 6TH STREET GRANDVIEW HIGHWAY 1300 800, 10,900,
OakcLen DRr. ForGLeEN DR. 50'N.or SPL Lv.4, BLK.16,

) D,L.32, PL.19352 550! 500, 5,200,
Pine ST, CarLETON AVE, MacDoNaLD AvE, 700! 750, 5,150,
P1PER AVE, GOVERNMENT RoaAD WissTON ST, 1020 1,400. 14,120,
PHiLLIPS AVE, GOVERNMENT RoaD GREAT NORTHERN RailLwaY 1400t 500. 14,720,
Punnett CLcse MALVERN AVE, TO AND CUL-DE-SAG 360! 450. 3,210,

*RuesY ST, GRANDVIEW HIGHWAY To AND GUL-DE-SAG 1050! 400, 7,700.
Wi1LBERFORCE ST, Car1800 RoaD ELForD ST, 500 420, 4,200,
SoutH DisTRicT — 20' PAVEMENT WiDTH
Beresrorp S/S B.C,E R. SILVER AVE. CassiE Ave. 570! 1,500, 5,130.
BeresForp S/S B,C.E.R. PATTERSON AVE, KATHLEEN AVE. 900" 1,500, 8,100,
Boxer ST, McKay Ave, + WEST TO AND GUL-DE-SAC 700! 350, 3,680,
BERESFORD ST, (NorTH SiDE) GILLEY CURRAGH 740! 2,125, 5,714,
Bevan St. STRIDE AVE, MarinE DR. 450" 735. 3,300.
CarsON PLAGE NeLson Ave. WEST TO AND CUL-DE-SAC 700! 260, 3,680,
Carson St. JorFRE AVE., WEST TO AND CUL-DE-SAC 700! 300, 4,450,
Dow Ave. VicTorY ST, WaTLinGg ST, 700! 900. 6,300,
EwarT ST, RovaL Oak Ave, McGREGOR AVE. 430! 1,000, 4,120.
IRMIN ST, WAvVERLEY AVE, NeLsoN Ave. 900! 1,400, 6,600,
McKee Prace NeLson Ave. SUNFLOWER AVE., 720! 260, 3,800,
McKay Ave. CarsoN ST, Boxer ST, 170! 250, 900,

*PORTLAND ST, Rovat Oak Ave. McGREGOR AVE, 480" 850. 4,040.
PaTRICK ST, RovaL Oak Ave, WPL Lot D, Bik.4 750! 1,200, 5,900,
RanDOLPH AVE. KINGSwAY BERESFORD ST, 1020 1,200, 11,780,
SUNFLOWER AVE. McKee Prace PoRrTLAND ST, 430! 250. 2,250,
16TH AVENUE BriTTON ST, KINGSWAY 620! 1,200. 7,160.
STRIDE Ave, 20TH STREET Marine DR, 3200! 1,050, 23,500,
VicTorY ST. Sussex Ave. JusiLEE AvE, 2420! 3,600, 21,570.

92,095! $ 116,855, $ 900,695,




———— .

s
. ettt —
&

NOoRTH DisTRicT - 28' PaveMENT WiDTH

STREET From To LENGTH Cg;gt”g:i;g TotaL CosT
Bavyview DR. Braes1DE DR. BARNET RoaD 380! b 790. $ 5,980.
CAMBRIDGE ST, Gamma AVE, DELTA AVE. 680! 1,365, 9,290,
CaMBRIDGE ST. . HyTHE Ave, GLYNDE AVE. 330" 1,575. 5,200.
Dunpas ST.+ CANBERRA AVE, Gamma Ave, 360" 1,365. 4,910.
ESMOND AVE. TRiINITY ST, YaLe Sr. 370" 1,365, 5,060.
ELLESMERE AVE. CapiToL DR, Dunpas St, 830" 2,500. 13,075.
EmvpPiRE DR, CapiTOL DR, HasTings ST, 350! 1,365. 4,670,
EmPIRE DR. DeLTa AVE. CapiToL DR, 2440 6,300, 38,500,
Frances ST, Beta Ave. DeLTa Ave, 1400' 1,785, 14,700.
GLYNDE Ave. CapiToL DR, Empire DR, 600* 1,365, 8,200.
GLYNDE AVE. EmpiRe DR. Dunpas ST, 980" 2,730. 13,390,
GROSVENOR AVE, PanDoORA ST. CamBRIDGE ST, 1400 2,730, 19,100.
HYTHE Ave, Dunpas St. CamBRIDGE ST, 700! 1,575, 11,000.
HowaRD Ave, HasTings ST, Dunpas Sr. 1680" 2,730. 24’920.
PANDORA ST, Gamma Ave, CANBERRA AVE, 350! 1,565. 5,500.
RANELAGH AVE. CapiTOL DR, LaNe S. of EmPIRE DRive 150! 785, 2,050.
SPRINGER AVE. Dunbpas ST, CamBRIDGE ST, 730! 1,365. 10:000.
Union Duncan Ave, DuTHIE AVE. 23501 2,500. 27,150.
CeNTRE DisTRicT - 28' PAVEMENT WIDTH

*BRAEMAR AVE. Burris ST, WHELEN COURT 450! 900, 4,000.
11TH AVENUE 1sT STREET Newcomse ST, 820! 800. 6,450
K1 4TH AVENUE 2np ST, Newcomse ST, 1420" 1,800, 13’430.
4TH STReeT 15TH AVENUE 16TH AVENUE 420! 1,300. 5,290'
17TH AVENUE 1sT STREET 47H STREET 1600 2,000. 15,150.
*i{HELEN COURT BRAEMAR AVE. NORTH TO AND INC. CuUL-DE-SAGC 150! ,450. 1:340:
28' PAvEMENT wiTH 5' Curs lalks 20,940 $ 43,005. $ 268,35.
*_ARKIN CRESCENT STiLL CReex Ave. StitL CREEK AVE. !
NoRCREST COURT BROADWAY To AND cuL-DE-SAC ggg' 1,$38' 11,388.
*#*%571LL CREEK AVE. NorTH Roap WesT LARKIN CRESCENT 650! 1 000. 13,650.
117TH AVENUE Newcomse St. EPL Lt.'B', BLk., 2, D.L.25, T T
PL.19669 250" 700. 3,150,
2,000 $ 3,650, $ 32,950.

]

Gt obeg




Page 470

24" Minimum WiDTH Paving wiTH WiDENED AREA AND ConcreTE CurBSs

' STATUTARY :
STREET From To LENGTH CORP. SHARE TotaL Cost
KeiTh ST, RovaL Oak Ave. WPL L1, 6, BLk.3, D.L.158,
PL.2044 670! $ 1,250, $ 15,000.
28' PaveMENT WiDTH wiTH ConcrReTE CurBs -
INGLETON TRINITY ST, ETon ST, 730’ 2,600, 9,200.
36" PavemeNT WiDTH wiTH ConcRETE Cumrss
Penper ST, BounDaRY Roap WiLLINGDON AVE, 5000 20,000, 106,500.
36' PaveMENT wiTH 5' ConcRETE CuRB_SIDEWALKS
HumpHR1ES COURT 16TH AVENUE TO AND CUL-DE-SAG 300! 1,250. 6,300.
Sussex Ave. IMPERIAL ST, B.C.E.R. 1250 1,250. 30,400.
1550 2,500, 36,700,
46' WiptH wiTH ConNcRETE CUuRBS
IMPERIAL ST, JuBiLEE AVE, PATTERSON AVE, 4000 27,000. 126,900.
42' WipTtH wiTH CoNcReETE Curss
BETA Ave, LOUGHEED H1GHWAY Dawson ST, 700! 1,250. 18,400,

* PETITION RECEIVED
k¥  WIDENING OF ROAD ALLOWANGE REQUIRED
kX SUFFICIENT PETITION FOR 20' ONLY FROM 1sT ST, TO 2nD ST,

THE LIFETIME OF THE WORK FOR 20' INTERIM WIDTH AND 28' WIDTH IS TEN YEARS WITH SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS PAYABLE IN TEN ANNUAL INSTALMENTS,

THE LIFETIME OF THE WORK FOR ALL OTHER STANDARDS MENTIONED IS FIFTEEN YEARS WITH SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS PAYABLE IN FIFTEEN ANNUAL

INSTALMENTS,




Page 471

He also presented a special analysis of the costs of this
programme, as prepared by the Municipal Treasurer.

He pointed out that the cstimated cost for the entire programme
is $1,514,800.00, which is considerably in excess of the
$1,200,000.00 limit established by Council. He suggested that
if the approvals by the respective property owners exceed the
established limit, a priority schedule be adopted to contain
expenditures within the limit set.

The Manager recommended that Council consider the proposed
programme.

Reeve Emmott recommended that the programme be amended, as
follows:

(a) By reducing the proposed 20 foot paving of Union Street
between Kensington Avenue and Duncan Avenue to that
section of Union Street between Kensington Avenue and
Sperling Avenue.

(b) By proposing the construction of 28 feet of paving plus
five foot curb sidewalks on both sides of Union Street
between Sperling Avenue and Duncan Avenue.

(c) By proposing the construction of 36 feet of paving plus
five foot concrete curb sidewalks on both sides of
Duncan Avenue between Union Street and Hastings Street.

He pointed out that the iast mentioned project would include
the removal of existing four foot concrete sidewalks - one
in front of the Westridge School on the east side of Duncan
Avenue and the other on the west side of Duncan Avenue south
from Hastings Street the distance of one lot.

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNC!LLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recommendation of the Reeve be
adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC!ILLOR CLARK,
SECOMBED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the proposed 1962 Local Improvement
Paving Programme be approved, as amended."

CARRIED
COUNC!LLOR HICKS -
AGAINST.

(5) Easement - South 15 feet of Lot "B", East 82.2 feet,
Block 16, D, L. 155, PTan LLTT (Davies).

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition
of the above described easement, which is required in
connection with Phase 3 of the South Slope Sewer project, for
a corsideration of $1.00 plus restoration of the easement
area,

He also rzcommended that Council authorize the execution of
the documents required in connection with this acquisition.



Page 472

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the recormendations of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNAN{MOUSLY

(6) The Manager submitted a report of the Chief Building
Inspector covering the operations of his Department for
the period between February 26th and March 23rd, 1962,

(7) The Manager submitted a report prepared by the Fire
Chief covering the activities of his Department for the
month of March, 1962.

(8) The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Engineer
?ozgring construction progress during the month of March
962.

MOVED BY COUMCILLOR HARPER,
SECONCED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

o —

"That these three reports be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(9) Estimates.
The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Engineer ;
covering Special Estimates of work in the total amount of N
$25,810.00 recommending that they be approved. t

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR BLAIR,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: i

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(10) Street Lights.

The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Engineer
covering the installation of the following incandescent street
lights recommending that these installations be approved:

(1) One Mid~-block on Sherlock (Halifax - Kitchener)
(2) oOne Mid-block on Sherlock (Kitchener - Curtis)

It was also suggested that incandescent street lights be
installed at the following locations:

(a) The dead-end of the 3700 Block Keith Street {
(b) The dead-end of Dawson Street behind the Parkcrest |
Shopping Centre east of Fell Avenue. !

With regard to the second proposed installation, it was |
suggested that authority be granted to cancel it if it is l
found that the installation is not feasible. l




|

Page 473

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the four street lights listed
above be agproved and further, that
authority be granted to cancel the
last mentioned one if it is found
that the installation is not
feasible,"

CARRIED UNAN{MOUSLY

(11) Expenditures.

The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Treasurer
covering expenditures for the period ended March 23, 1962 in

the total amount of $1,260,777.38 recommending that they be
approved.

MOVED BY COUNCiLLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

HThat the recommendation of the Manager
be acdopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(12) Application for Pool Hal!l Licence - 4455 Hastings Street
(DonTs Foldings Ltd.).

The Manager reported that an epplication has been received
from the abova noted Company to operate a Pool Hall at
LL55 Hastings Sirzet.

He advised that tne R.C.M.P. report on the applicant is
favourable ard that the Chief Licence Inspector is also in
favour of granting the iicence if the building is approved by
the Fire, Building, and Sanitation Departments.

The Manager recommended that the aoplication to operate a
Pool Hall et L4455 Eastings Street be approved, subject to the
approvai of the hzuil'ding -o be used by the Fire, Building,
and Sanitation Denartments.

MOVED BY COUNCiILLOR CLARK,
SZCONDED BY COUNC:LLOR HICKS:

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted.!

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(13) Clean-Up - Paint-Up Week (April 23rd to April 28th, 1962)

The Manager reported that the Fire Department is once again
‘co-sponsoring with the Junior Chamber of Commerce a Ciean-Up =~
Paint-Up Campaign between the dates above mentioned.

He advised that one of t-e aims is to have citizens clean up
their yards and basements.

He advised that the Fire fepartment was requesting that the
dumps at both Sperling and Stride Avenues be opened at no
charge to the citizens all day 3aturday, April Z8th.

He further adviscd thet the Fire Department wishes that a



Page L7k

proclamation be issued by the Reeve. f

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED 3Y COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the requests of the Fire Chief be
acceded to."

CARRIED UNAN[IMOUSLY
MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:
"That a report be submitted indicating
the cost of providing a ""receiving"
service at the Sperling dump on week-ends."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(14) Claim = G. L, Burrett (7419 Holly Street).

The Manager reported that the Legal Department has considered
the above noted claim and has advised that from the evidence
available, it appears any flooding of Mr. Burnett!s property
was due to the action of himseif o~ his neighbours in destroying
the drainage ditch which existad, and still exists in part, on
the lane allowance at the rear of taeir properties adjacent
Richmond Park.

The Manager advised that in the opinion of the Municipal
Solicitor, the floocing vas in no way caused by negligence
on the part of tie Municipaiity. '

MOVED BY COUNCILLGR HARPER,
SCCONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the report be received and the
claim of Mr. Burnett rajected since

it is the cpin‘on that the Corporation
is not liable for an' damages allegedly
caused the property of Mr. Burnett by
flooding tast Autumn.¥

CARRI ED
COUNC ILLORS CLARK &
“TT % - AGAINST. ;

Reeve Emmott recommcnded that Counci) authorize an expenditure
of $200.00 towarc the sponsoring of a luncheon on the first
day of the Seventh Annual Conference of the Building lnspectors
Association of B. C. which is being held at the Astor Hote! on
April 30th and May Ist, 1962.

MOVED BY COUNC:LLOR CLARK, :
SECONDED BY COUNCiLLOR HARPER: T

“That the recommendation of the Reeve l
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY |

MOVED BY COUNC:LLOR CLARK,
SECONDED 3Y COUNCILLOR PRiTT E:

"That the Commi’.“2e row rise and report,"

A/‘Rn ) r_-.'\ UN/‘." M Mf)!?‘l 1Y)




Page 475

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the report of the Committee be
now adopted.™

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

. MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

“"That "BURNABY SEWER FINANCING BY-LAW
‘1 NO. 2, 1960, AMENDMENT BY-LAW, 1962n
; be now reconsidered.®
|
i

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE,
N SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:
8!

"That "BURNABY SEWER FINANCING BY-LAW
‘ NO. 2, 1960, AMENDMENT BY-LAW, 1962"

. be now finally adopted, signed by the
v Reeve and Clerk and the Corporate Seal
be affixed thereto."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL THEN SAT IN CAMERA.



The Meeting then adjourned.

Confirmed;

Certificd Correct:

—_— -

.
R Bt el




